House Resolution 1642

By: Representatives Greene of the 151st, Ealum of the 153rd, Mathiak of the 73rd, Werkheiser of the 157th, and Tankersley of the 160th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Benjamin Matthew Chandler on qualifying for the FLW
- 2 College Fishing National Championship; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Benjamin Matthew Chandler was born on July 18, 1996, a beloved son of Beth
- 4 Chandler and grandson of Benny and Lucy Chandler; and
- 5 WHEREAS, he is a life long resident of Fort Gaines, Georgia, and is a graduate of Southwest
- 6 Georgia Academy; and

7 WHEREAS, Benjamin is currently a junior at Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College
8 (ABAC) and is pursuing a major in agricultural business; and

- 9 WHEREAS, he has been a member of the ABAC Bass Fishing team since his freshman year
- 10 and the president of the team for two years; and

11 WHEREAS, Benjamin has participated in many collegiate sponsored tournaments in

- 12 Georgia, Alabama, Tennessee, and Florida; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisexemplary sportsman be appropriately recognized.

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that 16 the members of this body recognize and commend Benjamin Matthew Chandler on 17 qualifying for the FLW College Fishing National Championship and express their most 18 sincere best wishes for continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Benjamin Matthew Chandler.